First Reading

INTRODUCED BY: Councilman Karcic SECONDED BY: Councilwoman Bocchino						
COUNCIL	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT		
FITZHENRY			X			
CAVADAS	X					
KARCIC	X					
SHEEDY	X					
DEL RUSSO	X					
BOCCHINO	X					
PRONTI						
TOTAL				ļ		

Second & Final Reading

INTRODUCED BY: Councilman Karcic SECONDED BY: Councilman Del Russo						
COUNCIL	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT		
FITZHENRY		T	x			
CAVADAS	X					
KARCIC	X					
SHEEDY	X					
DEL RUSSO	X					
BOCCHINO	X					
PRONTI						
TOTAL						

ORDINANCE NO. 2396 BOROUGH OF NORTH ARLINGTON BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 30 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH ARLINGTON ENTITLED "FIRE DEPARTMENT"

WHEREAS, Chapter 30 of the Code of the Borough of North Arlington is entitled "Fire Department" and Section 2 of said chapter is entitled "Qualifications for Membership"; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:14-68 provides that a municipality may set such terms and conditions as the municipality may deem proper for the operation of a municipal volunteer fire department; and

WHEREAS, after consultation with the Fire Department of the Borough of North Arlington, it is apparent that it is in the best interests of the Borough to expand the membership criteria as it pertains to the Fire Department of the Borough of North Arlington; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of North Arlington that §30-2(a)(2) of the North Arlington Borough Code shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

An applicant for membership may reside in North Arlington or any of the following contiguous communities:

- A. Lyndhurst, Bergen County, New Jersey.
- B. Kearny, Hudson County, New Jersey, but only those who reside within the geographic area between Belleville Turnpike to Quincy Avenue and Passaic Avenue to East of Schuyler Avenue.

In the event that a waiting list for applicants exists, preference will be given to residents of the Borough of North Arlington;

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that §30-2(c) of the Code of the Borough of North Arlington, entitled "Relocation of Firefighters", shall be deleted in its entirety; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that the remainder of Chapter 30 of the Code of the Borough of North Arlington shall remain in full force and effect.

athleu Moore ATTEST: Käthleen Moore, Borough Clerk

DATED: December 14, 2023

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH ARLINGTON HELD ON THURSDAY, November 9, 2023, THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS INTRODUCED AND PASSED ON ITS FIRST READING. SAID ORDINANCE SHALL BE TAKEN UP FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION FOR FINAL PASSAGE AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, BOROUGH HALL, 214 RIDGE ROAD, NORTH ARLINGTON, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ON DECEMBER 14, 2023 at 5:30PM OR AS SOON THEREAFTER AS THE MATTER CAN BE REACHED, AT WHICH TIME AND PLACE ALL PERSONS WHO MAY BE INTERESTED THEREIN SHALL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD CONCERNING SAME. DURING THE WEEK PRIOR TO AND UP TO AND INCLUDING THE DATE OF SUCH MEETING, COPIES OF SAID ORDINANCE WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE BOROUGH CLERK'S OFFICE TO THE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC WHO SHALL REQUEST SAME.

Kathleen Moore Borough Clerk